shall not be enlarged or expanded beyond what is approved 

herein. 

3. The Easement shall allow for the existing encroachments as 

depicted on the survey prepared by J. Lynn O’Flynn of J. Lynn 

O’Flynn, Inc., dated November 25, 2025, consisting of a total 

easement area of two hundred thirty-two (232) square feet. 

Any additional or future easement area shall require an 

amendment in accordance with Sec. 2-938 of the City Code.  

4. The City may unilaterally terminate the easement upon a 

finding of public purpose by vote of the Key West City